PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3718800

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID HARDWICK	08/28/2015
JONATHAN GARNHAM	09/02/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	J. C. BAMFORD EXCAVATORS LIMITED	
Street Address:	LAKESIDE WORKS	
Internal Address:	ROCESTER	
City:	UTTOXETER, STAFFORDSHIRE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	ST14 5JP	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14791222

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)474-0448

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-474-6300

Email: docket@marshallip.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID C. READ

Address Line 1: 233 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 6300**

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32460/49812
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID C. READ
SIGNATURE:	/David C. Read/
DATE SIGNED: 01/29/2016	
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Signed Assignment as filed 49812#page1.tif source=Signed Assignment as filed 49812#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 037624 FRAME: 0181

503672165

source=Signed Assignment as filed 49812#page3.tif source=Signed Assignment as filed 49812#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 037624 FRAME: 0182

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No:

14/791.222

Filed:

July 2, 2015

Title:

Method of Monitoring Power Provision of a Generator Set

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby agreed, each of the undersigned agrees to assign and hereby assigns to J. C. Bamford Excavators Limited, Lakeside Works, Rocester, Uttoxeter, Staffordshire, ST14 5JP, UNITED KINGDOM and its successors and assigns ("Assignee") the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions of such undersigned that are disclosed in the application listed above. Also assigned are (i) all rights in any and all other applications anywhere in the world that the undersigned may file and/or be named as an inventor of, solely or jointly, on said inventions, (ii) all rights in any and all patents that may be obtained on any of said applications, and (iii) all rights in any and all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, oppositions, post-grant reviews, supplementary protection certificates, and/or extensions thereof. The rights assigned include without limitation, the right to bring suit, the right to claim and retain all damages and/or seek other remedies for the past, present, and future infringement of any of the foregoing, and the right of priority (including without limitation the right to claim priority benefit of or to said patent applications.) The undersigned request the Commissioner for Patents in the United States and similar authorities outside the United States to issue said patents to and in the name of Assignee.

Each of the undersigned states that the application listed above is or was made or authorized to be made by him or her. Each of the undersigned believes himself or herself to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application listed above. Each of the undersigned acknowledges that any willful false statement made by him or her in this paragraph is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both.

Except in favor of Assignee, each of the undersigned warrants that: (i) he or she is the owner of all its rights, title and interests herein assigned and has the right to make this unconditional and irrevocable assignment to Assignee without obtaining any approval or permission of a third party; and (ii) there are no outstanding encumbrances, liens, prior assignments, licenses, or other obligations or restrictions on the rights, title and interests herein assigned.

Upon the request of Assignee and at no expense to the undersigned, each of the undersigned hereby agrees to execute any and all applications on said inventions (including without limitation applications or requests for the reissue, reexamination, or extension of the patent or for a supplementary protection certificate and any oath, declaration, or affidavit relating thereto that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with Assignee and perform any and all affirmative acts requested by Assignee to prepare, file, prosecute, maintain, defend, enforce, and vest in Assignee the rights, title, and interests assigned herein. These acts include, without limitation, preparing and executing statements and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, whereby said rights, title and interests will be held and enjoyed by

1

32460/49812

Assignee to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

Date: 29/8/15

Signature:

David Hardwick

Date: 29/15

Signature:

Jonathan Gamham

Attorney Docket No.: 32460/49812

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)		
Title of Invention	Method of Monitoring Power Provision of a	Generator Set
As the below	named inventor, I hereby declare that:	
This declarate	i ilio allacitoa appiloationi oi	
is unsoled to:	United States application or PCT internat filed on 07/02/2015	tional application number14/791,222
	As Amended on	(if applicable)
The above-ide	entified application was made or authorized to be ma	ade by me.
I believe that I	I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor	of a claimed invention in the application.
amendment, if patentability as	if any, specifically referred to herein. I acknowledge is defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation ween the filing date of the prior application and the na	ied specification, including the claims, as amended by an the duty to disclose information that is material to -in-part applications, material information that became ational or PCT international filing date of the continuation-
	owledge that any willful false statement made in this risonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001
	WARNIN	IG:
Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the application (unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a patent. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.		
LEGAL NAM	ME OF INVENTOR	
Inventor:	Jonathan Garnham	Date (Optional):
Signature: _		
Note: An applica must have been	ation data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including na previously filed. Use an additional PTO/AIA/01 form for	rning the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form or reach additional inventor.

Attorney Docket No.: 32460/49812

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)	
Title of Invention	lethod of Monitoring Power Provision of a Generator Set
As the below nam	ned inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration [is directed to:	The attached application, or
I	United States application or PCT international application number 14/791,222 filed on 07/02/2015
	As Amended on (if applicable)
The above-identifi	ied application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am	the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
amendment, if any patentability as def	nd understand the contents of the above identified specification, including the claims, as amended by an y, specifically referred to herein. I acknowledge the duty to disclose information that is material to fined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information that became the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-
	edge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 nment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
	WARNING:
Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the application (unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a patent. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.	
LEGAL NAME O)F INVENTOR
Inventor:	David Hardwick Date (Optional): 28/5/15
Signature:	Italuh.
	data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form or viously filed. Use an additional PTO/AIA/01 form for each additional inventor.

PATENT REEL: 037624 FRAME: 0186